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MANTIS™

Clip

B, ONLY

Caution: Federal Law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the
order of a physician.

REUSE WARNING

For single use only. Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize. Reuse,
reprocessing or resterilization may compromise the structural
integrity of the device and/or lead to device failure which, in turn,
may result in patient injury, illness or death. Reuse, reprocessing or
resterilization may also create a risk of contamination of the device
and/or cause patient infection or cross-infection, including, but not
limited to, the transmission of infectious disease(s) from one patient
to another. Contamination of the device may lead to injury, illness or
death of the patient.

DEVICE DESCRIPTION

The MANTIS Clip consists of a radiopaque, single-use clip with
an 11 mm dlip opening, pre-loaded on a flexible, rotatable
delivery system.

The MANTIS Clip is designed to be compatible with forward viewing
endoscopes with working channels equal to or greater than 2.8 mm.

The radiopaque MANTIS Clip is engineered to enable opening and
closing no more than five times prior to deployment, aiding in
repositioning of the clip at the lesion site. Reopening, closing and
rotation capability may be limited by clinical circumstances and
patient anatomy, among other factors.

Contents

(1) MANTIS Clip, pre-loaded on a flexible, rotatable delivery system.
Operating Principle

MANTIS Clip is a single use rotatable mechanical clip with enhanced
grasping capabilities which can be introduced in the Gl tract
through an endoscope to be deployed in a target site. The clip can
then be positioned for deployment via manipulation of the scope
and/or the device itself which may include rotation of the clip. Once
the clip is positioned at the treatment site, the handle is actuated
to deploy the clip and the delivery catheter is then withdrawn
through the scope. The deployed clip remains at the treatment site
and facilitates the treatment; the clip eventually passes naturally
through the Gastrointestinal (Gl) tract.

Materials

Materials and substances for which the patient can be exposed to,
by the implantable portion of the medical device, are the following:

% (wt) (Total assembly

Implantable Material weight = 0.125g)

Stainless steel 75%

Cobalt-Chrome 22%

Styrene acrylonitrile copolymers | 3%

@ Contains cobalt: CAS No. 7440-48-4; EN No. 231-158-0.
Defined as a 1B carcinogen and reproductive toxicant
according to the European Commission in a concentration
above 0.1% weight by weight.

Note: Current scientific evidence supports that metal alloys
containing cobalt used in medical devices do not cause an
increased risk of cancer or adverse reproductive effects.
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User Information

The MANTIS Clip should only be used by or under the supervision of a
physician with a thorough understanding of the technical principles,
clinical applications, and risks associated with MANTIS Clip.

INTENDED USE/ INDICATIONS FOR USE

The MANTIS Clip is indicated for clip placement within the
Gastrointestinal (Gl) tract for the purpose of:

1. Endoscopic marking

2. Hemostasis for: Mucosal/sub-mucosal defects < 3 ¢m,
Bleeding ulcers, Arteries < 2 mm, Polyps < 1.5 cm in diameter,
Diverticula in the colon, Prophylactic clipping to reduce the risk
of delayed bleeding post lesion resection

3. Anchoring to affix jejunal feeding tubes to the wall of the
small bowel

4. As a supplementary method, closure of G tract luminal
perforations < 20 mm that can be treated conservatively

Clinical Benefit Statement

The clinical benefit of the MANTIS Clip is to enable endoscopic
marking, provide acute and prophylactic hemostasis, anchor jejunal
feeding tubes, and aid in closure of defects in the Gl tract.

Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance

For customers in the European Union, use the device name
found in the labeling to search for the device's Summary of
Safety and Clinical Performance, which is available on the
European database on medical devices (EUDAMED) website:
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed).

CONTRAINDICATIONS

¢ Do not use this device when hemostasis cannot be verified
visually with an endoscopic field of view.

o Arteries greater than 2 mm.
o Polyps greater than 1.5 cm in diameter.
o Mucosal/Submucosal defects greater than 3 cm.

WARNINGS

e DO NOT FORCIBLY PULL BACK ON A CLIP THAT IS DEPLOYED
AND HAS NOT DETACHED FROM THE COIL. THIS WILL TEAR
THE TISSUE AND LIKELY RESULT IN SEVERE BLEEDING
OR PERFORATION.

A wire-cutter should be available on the endoscopy cart and
used to cut the coil near the device handle if needed. The
endoscope can then be removed leaving the clip and coil intact.

The patient may require URGENT SURGERY to separate the
clip from the coil without tearing tissue or to manage bleeding
resulting from manipulating the imbedded clip.

o [fthe clip detaches prematurely, there is a risk of re-bleeding,
unsuccessful anchoring to affix jejunal feeding tubes,
unsuccessful marking, or insufficient perforation closure.

* Although rates of occurrence are low, recurrent bleeding,
ineffective clipping or endoscopic complications could result in
the need for surgery.

o The use of clips in the presence of bacterial contamination may
potentiate or prolong infection.

o (lipping hard or severely fibrotic lesions may result in
ineffective hemostasis, unsuccessful anchoring to affix jejunal
feeding tubes, unsuccessful marking, or insufficient perforation
closure. Additional interventions may be required to control
bleeding, successfully anchor to affix jejunal feeding tube,
successfully mark, or sufficiently close the perforation.

« (ontains nickel, which may cause an allergic reaction in
individuals with nickel sensitivity.
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o The MANTIS Clip is designed to be compatible with forward
viewing endoscopes with working channels equal to or greater
than 2.8 mm. Use with a side viewing scope may result in
difficulty or inability to deploy, leading to patient injury.

NOTES

Limited studies indicate that:

e Lesions located in the esophagus and the lesser curvature
of the stomach may be difficult to treat with a forward
viewing endoscope.

o The number of clips required for hemostasis, anchoring,
marking, or closure may vary depending upon the anatomical
site, histology, lesion type, and patient condition and history.

o There is no clinical evidence to support the use of this device for
clipping the neck of the diverticulum to treat bleeds.

o Thereis no clinical evidence to support the use of this device for
clipping Gl tract luminal perforations >20 mm.

o There is no clinical evidence to support the use of the device for
esophageal varices.

PRECAUTIONS

e |tis recommended that healthcare providers distribute patient
implant cards with the name of the clip and date it was placed.

e Passage of the MANTIS Clip through a retroflexed or tortuous
path, may result in the clip separating from the catheter and
potentially kinking or damaging the device.

* Applying tangential pressure to an opened or closed clip may
result in the clip separating from the catheter and potentially
kinking or damaging the device.

¢ In adifficult scope position, it may be necessary to straighten
the endoscope to facilitate the device passage, then reposition
scope for treatment.

o If the catheter kinks or becomes damaged during insertion or
passage, do not use it. Call Boston Scientific Customer Service
and return the product.

ADVERSE EVENTS

o Allergic reaction

e Bumn

¢ Hemorrhage

o Infection

¢ Inflammation

* Pain

o Perforation

e Surgery

o Tissue Damage

HOW SUPPLIED

The device is supplied sterile by ethylene oxide gas sterilization and
is intended for single use only.

Device Details

Carefully examine the unit to verify that neither the contents nor the
sterile package has been damaged.

Do not use if package is damaged or unintentionally opened
before use.

Do not use if labeling is incomplete or illegible.
Immediately return damaged product to Boston Scientific Corporation.
Handling and Storage

Rotate inventory so that products are used prior to the expiration
date on the package label.

This product has no special handling or storage requirements.

MB Drawing 50573137 Black (K) AE <5.0

BSC (MB IFU Template 3 x 9 Global, 92310029P), IFU, MB, Mantis, Global 4, 51691375-01A_pretrans



BSC (MB IFU Template 3 x 9 Global, 92310029P), IFU, MB, Mantis, Global 4, 51691375-01A_pretrans

OPERATIONAL INSTRUCTIONS

[1] Thumb Ring [2] Slider [3] Handle [4] Rotation Control Knob
[5] Clip [6] Clip Jaws

Figure 1. MANTIS Clip

Preparation

1. Open the pouch and remove the device.
2. Inspect the device for kink or damage.

Note: If the device shows any sign of damage, do not use it, call
Boston Scientific Customer Service and return the product. Do not
attempt to repair nonfunctional or damaged devices.

Device Insertion

1. Carefully insert the MANTIS Clip through the biopsy channel of
the endoscope with short, deliberate 2 to 3 centimeter strokes.

Caution: Do not advance an open clip through the endoscope
working channel, otherwise endoscope working channel damage
may result.

Note: Passage of the MANTIS Clip through a retroflexed or
tortuous path may result in the clip separating from the catheter
and potentially kinking or damaging the device. In a difficult scope
position, it may be necessary to straighten the endoscope to
facilitate the device passage, then reposition scope for treatment.
If the device kinks or becomes damaged during insertion or
passage, do not use it. Call Boston Scientific Customer Service

and return the product. Do not attempt to repair nonfunctional or
damaged devices.

Procedure

Note: Applying tangential pressure to an opened or closed

clip may result in the clip separating from the catheter and
potentially kinking or damaging the device. Prior to permanently
deploying the MANTIS Clip, visually confirm that the device has
not kinked, separated from the catheter, or become damaged in
any way. If the device shows any sign of damage, DO NOT USE IT.
Call Boston Scientific Customer Service and return the product.

1. When the MANTIS Clip is at the desired location, gently move
the slider distally (away from the thumb ring) to open the
MANTIS Clip jaws, as shown in Figure 2.

[1] Thumb Ring [2] Slider [3] Handle [4] Rotation Control Knob
[5] Clip [6] Clip Jaws

Figure 2. Open the MANTIS Clip Jaws
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2. If additional positioning is desired, the clip may be rotated in
either of the following two methods (see Figure 3):
a. The clip can be rotated by turning the rotation control
knob in either direction. Typically, this is done by the nurse,

technician, or assistant. Because the rotation control knob is

separate from the handle, the user can keep his/her hand
on the handle while rotating the knob with the other hand.
b. The clip can be rotated by spinning the catheter between
your fingers in either direction where it enters the scope
channel. Typically, this would be done by the physician.

Note: It is not recommended to utilize both rotation

methods at the same time, as the rotation performance may

be compromised.

Note: If there is no rotation response, do not continue to

rotate the device more than three full rotations. Failure to do

so may result in difficulty removing and/or scope damage.

[1] Thumb Ring [2] Slider [3] Handle [4] Rotation Control Knob
[5] Catheter [6] Clip [7] Clip Jaws

Figure 3. Rotating the Clip

3. To close the MANTIS Clip on the desired location, move the
slider proximally until tactile resistance is felt in the handle,
as shown in Figure 4. Clip position may now be assessed prior
to deployment.

Caution: Do not continue moving the slider proximally beyond

the tactile resistance until you are ready to deploy the clip,

otherwise you may not be able to reopen the clip. If you hear or

feel a click, the clip cannot be reopened, go to step 4 Option 2
to complete clip deployment.

[1] Thumb Ring [2] Slider [3] Handle [4] Rotation Control Knob
[5] Clip [6] Clip Jaws

Figure 4. MANTIS Clip Closed

4. Atthis point, there are 2 options:

e Option 1: The MANTIS Clip can be reopened, rotated, and
repositioned to the desired location (See steps 1-3).

Note: The MANTIS Clip is engineered to enable opening
and closing up to five times prior to deployment, aiding
in repositioning of the clip at the lesion site. Reopening,
closing, and rotation capability may be limited by clinical
circumstances and patient anatomy, among other factors.
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e Option 2: The MANTIS Clip can be permanently deployed.
To permanently deploy the MANTIS Clip, continue moving
the slider proximally beyond the tactile resistance point,
at which point a first click may be heard or felt. Continue
moving the slider proximally until a second tactile resistance
point and/or click is heard or felt. Continue moving the
slider proximally until it reaches the thumb ring, as shown in
Figure 5.

Note: Do not attempt to reopen the clip once the initial
tactile resistance point has been passed and/or the first click
has been heard or felt. Reopening the clip may result in the
clip separating from the catheter and potentially kinking or
damaging the device. After the first tactile resistance point
is passed and/or click is observed, do not attempt to move
the slider distally until both clicks are heard or felt. Do not
continue to move the slider towards the thumb ring after
both clicks are heard.

1\‘ -
AN
5

[1] Thumb Ring 2] Slider [3] Handle [4] Rotation Control Knob
[5] Clip [6] Clip Jaws

Figure 5. MANTIS Clip Permanently Deployed
5. Once the MANTIS Clip has been deployed, gently move the

slider distally to separate the clip from the delivery device. Once
the clip separates from the delivery device, release the slider.

Warning: Failure to release the slider after separation could
result in patient injury.

If the MANTIS Clip has not been deployed, close the jaws, and
withdraw the device slowly through the endoscope.

DEVICE REMOVAL
Withdraw the device slowly through the endoscope.

For partially deployed clip, attempt to fully deploy the clip. If unable
to deploy clip, withdraw the scope and clip together.

Disposal

To minimize the risk of infection or microbial hazards after use,
dispose device and packaging as follows:

After use, device and packaging may contain biohazardous
substances. Any device and packaging that came into contact
with biohazardous substances should be treated and disposed
of as biohazardous waste or be treated and disposed of in
accordance with any applicable hospital, administrative, and/or
local government regulations. Use of a biohazardous container with
biological hazard symbol is recommended. Untreated biohazardous
waste should not be disposed of in the municipal waste system.

Post-Procedure

Any serious incident that occurs in relation to this device should
be reported to the manufacturer and to the relevant local
regulatory authority.
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MRI SAFETY INFORMATION

MRI SAFETY INFORMATION

result in injury.

A person with the MANTIS Clip may be safely scanned under
the following conditions. Failure to follow these conditions may

Device Name MANTIS Clip

Static Magnetic Field

Strength (B,) 15T or3.0T

Maximum Spatial Field

Gradient 30 T/m (3,000 gauss/cm)
RF Excitation Circularly Polarized (CP)

RF Transmit Coil Type

Cylindrical Whole-body Coil
Cylindrical Head Coil

Operating Mode

Normal Operating Mode

2 W/kg (Normal Operating
Mode)

3.2 W/kg (Normal Operating
Mode)

Under scan conditions defined
above, MANTIS Clips are

Scan Duration / Temperature |expected to have a temperature
Rise rise of less than 4°Cand can

be used for 60 minutes of
continuous RF

Maximum Whole-Body SAR

Maximum Head SAR

Image artifact caused by device
may extend approximately
90 mm from the implant

MR Image Artifact

Warning: Failure to follow the recommended MR Conditional
labeling may result in a deployed GI hemoclip dislodging

from tissue or heating of tissue at the Gl hemoclip location.

A Gl hemoclip dislodgement may result in rebleeding requiring
additional intervention or surgery, serious injury, or death.

Warning: This clip contains ferromagnetic material. Follow your
institutional protocols to determine whether or not an x-ray should
be performed prior to an MRI exam. There may be a small potential
risk of clip dislodgement and rebleeding if the clip is used in friable
or healing tissues due to magnetic forces acting on the clip when
in or near an MRI scanner.

PATIENT COUNSELING INFORMATION

Provide the patient with the completed implant card to carry
and explain that the Boston Scientific website has additional
patient information with the summary of dip safety and
clinical performance.

Inform the patient to present the implant card it to their Healthcare
professionals (doctors, dentist, technicians) including at MRI scans
so they can take the necessary precautions.

Inform the patient if any serious incident that occurs in relation
to this device should be reported to the manufacturer, and to the
relevant local regulatory authority.

Brief the patient on any relevant post-procedure instructions,
contraindications, warnings, precautions and/or adverse events
found within this Instructions for Use (IFU), pertaining to the patient.
Implantable Device Patient Information

Advise the patient that additional information may
be available to them on the Boston Scientific website
(www.bostonscientific.com/patientlabeling).
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Implant Card Instructions

o Apply the peel-off label from the product onto the supplied
patient implant card

« Fillin the implantation date, patient name, name and address
of healthcare institution and/or physician information

e Give the completed card to the patient

WARRANTY
For device warranty information, visit
www.bostonscientific.com/warranty.

The following are trademarks of Boston Scientific Corporation or its affiliates:
MANTIS.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

SYMBOL DEFINITIONS

Commonly used medical device symbols that appear on the labeling
are defined at www.bostonscientific.com/SymbolsGlossary.

Additional symbols are defined at the end of this document.

Black (K) AE s5.0 MB Drawing 50573137


http://www.bostonscientific.com/warranty
http://www.bostonscientific.com/SymbolsGlossary

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE en

The Instructions for Use (IFU) for this product are supplied in electronic
form over the Internet.

Visit www.IFU-BSCl.com to access the IFU using your internet browser.
Information from the product labeling such as Product Code, UDI-DI or
Product Name may be used to search for the specific IFU.

If you have difficulty accessing the IFU online, or would prefer to
receive a paper copy, please contact Boston Scientific Customer
Service or your local country contact. A copy will be sent to you at no
charge and should arrive within seven days.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO es

Las Instrucciones de uso de este producto se suministran en formato
electronico a través de Internet.

Utilice su navegador de internet para visitar www.IFU-BSCl.com y
acceder alas instrucciones de uso (IFU). La informacion del etiquetado
del producto (como el codigo de producto, el UDI-DI o el nombre
del producto) puede utilizarse para buscar las instrucciones de uso
especificas.

Si experimenta alguna dificultad para acceder a las Instrucciones de
uso por Internet o si prefiere recibir un ejemplar impreso, dirfjase al
Servicio de Atencion al Cliente de Boston Scientific o al representante
en su pais. Se le enviara un ejemplar gratuito, que deberia recibir en
un plazo de siete dias.

MODE D’EMPLOI fr

Le mode d'emploi de ce produit est fourni sous forme électronique
par Internet.

Consultez le site www.IFU-BSCl.com pour accéder au mode d'emploi
a l'aide de votre navigateur Internet. Les informations figurant sur
I'étiquette du produit, telles que le code produit, I'lUD-ID ou le nom
du produit, peuvent étre utilisées pour rechercher le mode d'emploi
correspondant.

Si vous avez des problémes pour accéder au mode demploi en
ligne ou que vous préférez recevoir une copie papier, contacter le
service clientéle de Boston Scientific ou votre représentant local. Un
exemplaire vous sera envoyé gratuitement et devrait vous parvenir
dans les sept jours.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG de

Die Gebrauchsanweisung fir dieses Produkt ist in elektronischer
Form (iber das Internet verfiigbar.

Sie kdnnen die Gebrauchsanweisung mit Ihrem Internetbrowser unter
www.IFU-BSCl.com abrufen. Angaben auf der Produktkennzeichnung
wie der Produktcode, die eindeutige Produktkennung (UDI-DI)
oder der Produktname kénnen zur Suche nach einer bestimmten
Gebrauchsanweisung verwendet werden.

Wenn  Sie  Probleme haben, die  Gebrauchsanweisung
online aufzurufen, oder wenn Sie eine gedruckte Kopie der
Gebrauchsanweisung wiinschen, wenden Sie sich bitte an den
Kundendienst von Boston Scientific in den oder die Vertretung in
Ihrem Land. Die Kopie wird Ihnen kostenlos innerhalb von ca. sieben
Tagen zugestellt.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO it

Le Istruzioni per I'uso (IFU) per questo prodotto vengono fornite in
formato elettronico su Internet.

Visita www.IFU-BSCl.com per accedere alle IFU con il tuo browser
Internet. Le informazioni riportate sull'etichetta del prodotto come
Codice prodotto, UDI-DI o Nome prodotto possono essere utilizzate
per la ricerca di IFU specifiche.

In caso di problemi di accesso alle Istruzioni per I'uso online o
se si preferisce ricevere una copia cartacea, rivolgersi al Servizio
clienti Boston Scientific o al contatto di zona. La copia sara spedita
gratuitamente e dovrebbe arrivare entro sette giorni.
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INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK nl

De instructies voor gebruik (IFU) voor dit product worden via internet
in elektronisch formaat verstrekt.

Ga naar www.IFU-BSCL.com om via uw internetbrowser de
gebruiksaanwijzing te openen. Informatie op de productetiketten,
zoals de productcode, UDI-DI of productnaam, kan worden gebruikt
om te zoeken naar de specifieke gebruiksaanwijzing.

Als het niet lukt om de GA online te bekijken of als u de voorkeur
geeft aan een papieren exemplaar, neemt u contact op met Boston
Scientific Customer Service of met de lokale contactpersoon in uw
eigen land. Binnen zeven dagen wordt een gratis exemplaar naar u
toe gestuurd.

BRUGSANVISNING da

Brugsanvisningen til dette produkt fas i elektronisk form via
internettet.

Ga til www.IFU-BSCl.com for at f& adgang til brugsanvisningen i
din internetbrowser. Oplysninger fra produktmaerkningen sasom
produktkode, UDI-DI eller produktets navn kan bruges til at sage efter
den pagaeldende brugsanvisning.

Hvis du har problemer med at fa adgang til brugsanvisningen online,
eller hvis du foretraekker at modtage en udskrevet kopi, bedes du
kontakte Boston Scientifics kundeservice eller den lokale kontakt i dit
land. Du vil modtage en kopi uden beregning i lgbet af ca. en uge.

OAHTIEZ XPHZHZ el

Ot odnyieg xpnong (IFU) yia auté to Tpoidv mapéxovial o
NAEKTPOVIKN LOPdN LEOW TOU ALadIKTUOU.

EmiokedOeite ) SlelBuvan www.IFU-BSCl.com yia Vol QmoKTHOETE
npdoBaon ol 08nyieg XPRONG XPNOLULOTOLWVTAS TO TP
TEPLYNONG 00 0To SLadiktuo. NMAnpodopieg amd Ty emanuaven
TOU TIPOIOVTOC, OTWG 0 KWSLKOG TPOIOVTOG, TO QVAYVWPLOTIKG
TEXVOAoyLKoU Tpoidvtog UDI (UDI-DI) 1 n ovopasia mpoidvtog,
umopolv  va  xpnowdomonBolv  yi TV - avaljtnon  Twv
OUYKEKPLUEVWY OBNYLWV XPNaNG.

EQv GUOKOAEUEDTE VA QTIOKTAOETE TIPOORACN OTLG NAEKTPOVIKES
odnyieg xpnong (IFU) 1} e&v TpoTLudTe var AGBETE val EKTUTIWLEVO
avtiypado, EMKOWWVACTE UE TO TUAUA EEUTINPETNONG TIEAQTWV TNG
Boston Scientific 1} Tov apuddLo umelBUVO eTKoVWVIAG yLa T Xwpa
00¢. Oa 00 amooTAAEL €va avtiypado xwpic xpéwan, To omoio Ba
AGBETE EVTOG EMTA NUEPWV.

INSTRUCOES DE UTILIZAGAO pt-EU

As Instrucbes de Utilizacdo (IDU) deste produto sdo fornecidas em
formato eletronico através da Internet.

Visite www.IFU-BSCl.com para aceder as Instrugdes de Utilizacdo
através do seu browser da Internet. As informa¢des na rotulagem
do produto como o Cédigo do Produto, UDI-DI ou Nome do Produto
podem ser utilizadas para pesquisar as Instrucdes de Utilizacdo
especificas.

Se tiver dificuldade em aceder as IDU online ou se preferir receber
uma cdpia em papel, contacte o Apoio ao cliente da Boston Scientific
ou o seu representante nacional local. Ser-lhe-4 enviada uma copia
sem qualquer custo, que devera ser recebida no prazo de sete dias.

BRUKSANVISNING sV

Bruksanvisningen till denna produkt tillhandahdlls i elektronisk form
via internet.

Besok www.IFU-BSCl.com for att komma &t bruksanvisningen med
hjélp av din webblésare. Information fran produktmarkningen, t.ex.
produktkod, UDI-DI eller produktnamn, kan anvdndas for att soka
efter den specifika bruksanvisningen.

Om du har svart att fa tillgang till bruksanvisningen online eller
foredrar ett pappersexemplar, kontakta Boston Scientifics kundtjanst
eller en lokal representant i ditt land. Ett exemplar skickas ut utan
extra kostnad och ar dig normalt till handa inom sju arbetsdagar.
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HASZNALATI UTASITAS hu

A termék hasznalati utasitisa (IFU) elektronikus formaban
megtalalhat az interneten.

A hasznalati utasitas eléréséhez latogasson el a www.IFU-BSCl.com
weboldalra az internetbongészé segitségével. A kivant hasznalati
utasitas megkereséséhez felhasznalhatok a termékcimkén talalhato
informaciok, példaul a termékkdd, az UDI-DI vagy a termék neve.

Amennyiben nem sikeril hozzaférnie online a hasznalati utasitashoz,
vagy papiralapi példanyt szeretne kapni, Iépjen kapcsolatba a
Boston Scientific Ugyfélszolgdlatdval vagy az orszagaban lévé
helyi képviselettel. Téritésmentesen kiildiink Onnek egy példanyt,
amelynek hét napon beliil meg kell érkeznie.

NAVOD K POUZIT s

Navod k pouZiti (IFU) pro tento produkt je k dispozici v elektronickém
formatu na internetu.

Ve svém webovém prohlizedi pejdéte na web www.IFU-BSCl.com, kde
ziskate navod k poutziti. K vyhledani konkrétniho navodu k pouZiti
muZete pouZit informace ze Stitku produktu, jako je kod produktu,
UDI-DI nebo nazev produktu.

Pokud mate problémy s on-line piistupem k ndvodu k pouZiti nebo
spise upfednostriujete papirovou verzi, obratte se na zakaznicky
servis spolecnosti Boston Scientific nebo na svého mistniho zastupce.
Tisténou kopii vam poskytneme bezplatné a budete ji mit k dispozici
béhem sedmi dni.

SPOSOB UZYCIA pl

Instrukcja uzytkowania dotyczaca tego produktu jest dostarczana
w formie elektronicznej przez Internet.

Wejdz na strone www.IFU-BSCl.com za pomoca przegladarki
internetowej, aby zyskac dostep do instrukgji uzytkowania. Informacje
z etykiety produktu, takie jak kod produktu, kod UDI-DI lub nazwa
produktu moga by¢ wykorzystane do wyszukania konkretnej
instrukcji uzytkowania.

W przypadku probleméw z dostepem do instrukgji uzytkowania
online lub jesli preferowana jest papierowa wersja dokumentu, nalezy
sie skontaktowac z dziatem obstugi klienta w Boston Scientific lub
z przedstawicielem lokalnym. Wersja papierowa zostanie przestana
nieodptatnie i powinna dotrze¢ do adresata w ciggu siedmiu dni.

BRUKSANVISNING no

Bruksanvisningen for dette produktet er tilgjengelig i elektronisk
format via Internett.

Bruk nettleseren din og ga til www.IFU-BSCl.com for a fa tilgang til
bruksanvisningen. Du kan bruke informasjon fra produktetiketten,
feks. produktkode, unik produktidentifikator (UDI-DI) eller
produktnavn for a seke etter en bestemt bruksanvisning.

Hvis du har problemer med & fa tilgang til bruksanvisningen pa
Internett, eller hvis du foretrekker a ha den i papirformat, kan
du kontakte Boston Scientifics kundeservice eller din nasjonale
kontaktperson. Du vil fa tilsendt en kopi uten omkostninger innen
sju dager.

KULLANIM TALIMATLARI tr

Bu driine ait Kullanma Talimatlari, internet tizerinden elektronik form
seklinde saglanmaktadir.

internet tarayicinizi kullanarak Kullanim Talimatlarina (IFU) erismek
icin www.IFU-BSCl.com adresini ziyaret edin. Uriin etiketinde yer alan
Uriin Kodu, UDI-DI veya Uriin Adi gibi bilgiler, belili bir IFU'yu aramak
icin kullanilabilir.

Kullanim Talimatlari'na cevrimici olarak erismede giiclik cekerseniz ya
da basili bir kopyasini almayi tercih ederseniz liitfen Boston Scientific
Misteri Hizmetleri ya da yerel (ilke temsilciniz ile iletisime gecin. Bir
kopyasi (icretsiz olarak size gonderilecektir ve bunun yedi giin icinde
ulagmasi gerekir.
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INSTRUCOES DE USO pt-BRA

As instru¢bes de uso deste produto sdo fornecidas em formato
eletronico pela Internet.

Visite www.IFU-BSCl.com para acessar as instru¢des de uso usando
seu navegador de internet. InformacGes do rétulo do produto, como
codigo do produto, UDI-DI (Identificador tnico do dispositivo e do
fabricante) ou nome do produto, podem ser utilizadas para procurar
as instrucdes de uso especificas.

Em caso de dificuldade para acessar as instru¢des de uso on-line
ou preferir receber um exemplar impresso, entre em contato com
o servico de atendimento ao cliente da Boston Scientific ou com o
representante no seu pais. Vocé recebera um exemplar gratuito em
até sete dias.

KAYTTOOHJEET fi

Taman tuotteen kayttoohjeet (IFU) toimitetaan sahkoisessd
muodossa Internetin kautta.

Loydat kayttdohjeen kdymalld verkkoselaimella osoitteessa
www.IFU-BSCl.com.  Tuotemerkinndissa  olevia tietoja, kuten
tuotekoodia, UDI-DI:td tai tuotenimed, voidaan kayttda tietyn
kayttdohjeen hakemiseen.

Jos sinulla on vaikeuksia lukea verkossa annettuja kayttoohjeita tai jos
haluat kdyttdohjeiden paperiversion, ota yhteytta Boston Scientificin
asiakaspalveluun tai oman maasi yhteyshenkilddn. Sinulle lahetetdan
ilmainen paperikopio, jonka pitdisi tulla perille seitseman pdivan
kuluessa.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE ro

Instructiunile de utilizare pentru acest produs sunt oferite in format
electronic prin internet.

Pentru a accesa instructiunile de utilizare, vizitati
www.IFU-BSCl.com cu ajutorul browserului de internet. Informatiile
de pe eticheta produsului, cum ar fi codul produsului, UDI-DI sau
denumirea produsului, pot fi utilizate pentru a cduta instructiunile de
utilizare specifice.

Dacd intampinati dificultdti in accesarea online a instructiunilor de
utilizare sau preferati sa primiti instructiunile pe hartie, vd rugam sa
contactati serviciul clienti Boston Scientific sau reprezentantul local.
Vi se va expedia un exemplar gratuit care trebuie sa soseascd in sapte
zile.

NAVOD NA POUZITIE sk

Navod na pouZitie k tomuto produktu v elektronickej podobe je
k dispozicii na internete.

Navstivte www.IFU-BSCl.com, ak si chcete ndvod na pouZitie precitat
pomocou internetového prehliadaca. Konkrétny ndvod na pouZitie
moZete vyhladat pomocou informdcii z oznacenia vyrobku, ako je kod
vyrobku, identifikacné Cislo vyrobku (UDI-DI) alebo nazov vyrobku.

Ak mate problémy s pristupom k ndvodu na poufZitie online alebo
by ste radSej uprednostnili képiu vo vytlacenej podobe, obratte sa
na zékaznicky servis spolo¢nosti Boston Scientific alebo miestneho
zastupcu vo vasej krajine. Vytlacenu kopiu vam zasleme bezplatne do
siedmich dni.

WHCTPYKLIUW 3A YNOTPEBA bg

VHcTpyKUmMMTe 33 ynoTpeba 3a To3u MPOAYKT (e NPefoCTaBsT B
enekTpoHeH $popmar Nno UHTEPHET.

Mocetere www.IFU-BSCl.com 3a poctbn go W3Y upe3 Bawwms
UHTepHeT Bpay3bp. VHdopmaLymsTa OT eTuketa Ha NPOAyKTa, Kato
Hanpumep kog Ha npoaykTa, UDI-DI nnn ume Ha npogykTta, Moxe fa
(e 131013Ba 33 TbPCeHe Ha KOHKPeTHM 13Y.

AKO MMaTe 3aTpyaHeHNs NPy A0CTbNa 0 MHCTPYKUMITE 3a ynoTpe6a
OH/IAH UNM NPeANnoYUTaTe Aa NOMYYNTE XapTUEH ek3eMnisp, MO,
0bbpHeTe e KbM OTAeNa 3a 06CTyXBaHe Ha KNMEHTM Ha Boston
Scientific unm KbM NMLETO 3a KOHTAKT 3a BallaTa cTpaHa. be3nnatHo
e BM Gbae m3npaTeH TakbB ek3emnnap, Konto 6u Tpsbeano Aa
NPUCTATHE NPY BaC B PaMKUTE Ha CEAEM JHU.
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UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU hr

Upute za upotrebu ovog proizvoda isporucene su u elektronickom
obliku putem interneta.

Posjetite www.IFU-BSCl.com kako biste pristupili uputama za uporabu
putem svog internetskog preglednika. Za traZenje odredenih uputa za
uporabu mogu se upotrijebiti informacije s naljepnice na proizvodu
poput Sifre proizvoda, jedinstvenog identifikatora proizvoda (UDI-DI)
ili naziva proizvoda.

Ako imate poteskoca s pristupom Uputama za upotrebu na mreZi ili
ako ih Zelite dobiti u papirnatom obliku, obratite se korisnickoj sluzbi
tvrtke Boston Scientific ili lokalnoj kontaktnoj osobi u svojoj zemlji.
Poslat ¢emo vam besplatan primjerak koji biste trebali dobiti u roku
od sedam dana.

KASUTUSJUHISED et
Selle toote kasutusjuhised on saadaval elektroonilisel kujul internetis.

Kasutusjuhend on brauseris vaadatav saidilt www.IFU-BSCl.com, et
paaseda kasutusjuhendile ligi oma veebilehitseja kaudu. Konkreetse
kasutusjuhendi otsimiseks saab kasutada toote mérgistusel toodud
teavet, nagu tootekood, UDI-DI vGi tootenimi.

Kui teil on kasutusjuhistele internetis ligipddsemisega probleeme
véi eelistate paberkoopiat, votke palun tihendust Boston Scientificu
klienditeeninduse vdi oma riigi kohaliku kontaktisikuga. Teile
saadetakse tasuta koopia ning see peaks saabuma seitsme pdeva
jooksul.

LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCLJA v

&7 izstradajuma lieto$anas instrukdija tiek piegadata elektroniska
forma interneta.

Parllikprogramma atveriet vietni www.IFU-BSCl.com. Lai meklétu
konkrétu lietoSanas instrukciju, izmantojiet izstradajuma marké&juma
sniegto informaciju, pieméram, izstradajuma kodu, UDI-DI vai
izstradajuma nosaukumu.

Ja rodas problémas ar pieklisanu lietosanas instrukcijai tiessaisté
vai vélaties sanemt drukatu eksemplaru, lidzu, sazinieties ar Boston
Scientific klientu apkalposanas dienestu vai kontaktpersonu sava
valsti. Eksemplars tiks nosatits jums bez maksas, jus to sanemsiet
septinu dienu laika.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCLJOS It

Sio gaminio naudojimo instrukcijos teikiamos elektronine forma
internete.

Apsilankykite svetainéje www.IFU-BSCl.com ir perZitirékite naudojimo
instrukcijas savo interneto nardykléje. leSkoti konkre€ios naudojimo
instrukcijos galima naudojant tokig gaminio etiketéje esania
informacija kaip gaminio kodas, unikalusis priemonés identifikatorius
UDI-DI ar gaminio pavadinimas.

Jei negalite pasiekti naudojimo instrukcijy internete arba norite gauti
popierine kopija, kreipkités j ,Boston Scientific” klienty aptarnavimo
skyriy arba vietos kontaktinj asmenj savo Salyje. Kopija jums bus
iSsiysta nemokamai; ja turétuméte gauti per septynias dienas.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO sl

Navodila za uporabo za ta izdelek so dobavljena v elektronski obliki
prek spleta.

Za dostop do navodil za uporabo prek spletnega brskalnika obiscite
www.|FU-BSCl.com. Za iskanje specifi¢nih navodil za uporabo lahko
uporabite podatke z oznake izdelka, na primer Sifro izdelka, UDI-DI
aliime izdelka.

(e imate teZave pri dostopanju do navodil za uporabo prek spleta ali
bi radi prejeli tiskano kopijo, se obrnite na sluzbo za stranke Boston
Scientific ali na lokalni stik za vaso drZavo. Kopijo vam bomo poslali
brezplacno in bi morala prispeti v sedmih dneh.

PETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN id
Petunjuk Penggunaan (IFU) untuk produk ini disediakan dalam
bentuk elektronik lewat Internet.
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Kunjungi www.IFU-BSCl.com untuk mengakses IFU menggunakan
browser internet Anda. Informasi dari pelabelan produk seperti Kode
Produk, UDI-DI, atau Nama Produk dapat digunakan untuk mencari
IFU tertentu.

Jika Anda kesulitan mengakses IFU secara online, atau lebih suka
menerima salinan cetak, silakan hubungi Layanan Pelanggan Boston
Scientific atau kontak negara setempat Anda. Anda akan dikirimi satu
salinan secara gratis dan salinan akan sampai di alamat Anda dalam
tujuh hari.

IHCTPYKLIi 3 BAKOPUCTAHHS uk

IHCTpYKUji 3 BMKOPWUCTAHHS A1 LpOTO MPOAYKTY HafaloThb B
€NeKTPOHHIN Gpopmi yepes IHTepHeT.

Bigginaiite www.IFU-BSCl.com, w06 nepernsHyT iHCTpyKUji 3
BUKOPWCTAHHS 33 AOMOMOrOK iHTEpHeT-6pay3epa. o6 3HaiiTh
KOHKPETHI THCTPYKUji 3 BWKOPUCTAHHS, MOXHA BWUKOPWCTOBYBATU
iHPOpPMaLLito 3 eTUKETKN NPOAYKTY, IK-0T KOf, NpoaykTy, Homep UDI-
DI'yn Ha3By npogyKTy.

KL BU HE MOXETe 3aBaHTaXMTI IHCTPYKLi 3 BUKOPUCTaHHS OHMalH
ab0 xoueTe OTPUMATI NANePOBUIA MPUMIPHMK IHCTPYKLIN, 3BEPHITHCS
00 1yx6u nigTpumky KnienTiB Boston Scientific un micueBoi
KOHTaKTHOI 0cobu. MpumipHuk Gye HagicnaHo 6e3KOLTOBHO. Bu
MagETe OTPUMATK 11070 NPOTAroM CeMU JHIB.
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Implant Card Instructions en
Record the institution name, patient details, and implant date. Add
a peel-off label from product packaging. Provide to patient.

Instrucciones de la tarjeta del implante es
Anote el nombre de la institucion, los detalles del paciente y la
fecha del implante. Afiada una etiqueta despegable del envase del
producto. Facilitesela al paciente.

Instructions concernant la carte d'implant fr
Enregistrez le nom de I'établissement, les informations sur le patient
et la date d'implantation. Ajoutez une étiquette de I'emballage du
produit. Remettez au patient.

Anleitungen zur Implantatkarte de
Notieren Sie den Namen der Einrichtung, die Patientenangaben
und das Implantationsdatum. Bringen Sie einen Aufkleber von der
Produktverpackung an. Handigen Sie die Karte dem Patienten aus.

Istruzioni per I'uso della scheda di impianto it
Registrare il nome dell'istituto, i dettagli del paziente e la data
dell'impianto. Aggiungere un'etichetta adesiva contenuta nella
confezione del prodotto. Consegnare al paziente.

Instructies voor implantaatkaart nl
Vermeld de naam van de instelling, patiéntgegevens en
datum implantatie. Bevestig een afneembaar etiket van de
productverpakking. Geef aan de patiént.

Anvisninger for implantatkort da
Registrer institutionens navn, patientoplysninger og dato
for implantation. Paset en selvklebende maerkat fra
produktindpakningen. Giv det til patienten.

06nyieg ya v kapta epdutedpatog el
Kataypdyte 1o Ovopa Tou 6pUHaTOG, To 0TOLXEIX 00BEVOUG KAl TV
nuepopnvia euduteuonc. MpooBEoTe P AMOKOAAOUEVN ETIKETAL
QMo TN CUOKEVAGLa TIPOIOVTOG. AWGTE TNV KAPTA GTOV AOBEVH).

Instrugdes do Cartdo de Implante pt-EU
Registe 0 nome da instituicdo, os detalhes do paciente e a data
do implante. Adicione uma etiqueta destacavel da embalagem do
produto. Dé o cartdo ao paciente.

Anvisningar for implantatkort sV
Notera institutionens namn, patientens uppgifter och
implantationsdatum. Klistra fast en lostagbar etikett fran
produktférpackningen. Ldmna 6ver kortet till patienten.

Az implantacids kartyara vonatkozo utasitasok hu
Jegyezze fel ra az intézmény nevét, a beteg adatait és a beiiltetés
datumat. Helyezze el rajta a termék csomagoldsarél lehtzhato
cimkét. Adja at a betegnek.

Pokyny ke karté s informacemi o implantatu [
Zaznamenejte ndzev instituce, podrobnosti o pacientovi a datum
implantace. Pfidejte nalepovaci Stitek dodavany v baleni s produktem.
Predejte pacientovi.

Instrukcja dotyczaca karty implantu pl
Zapisa¢ nazwe instytugji, dane pacjenta i date wszczepienia.
Dofaczy¢ odklejalng etykiete z opakowania produktu. Przekazac
pacjentowi.

Instruksjoner for implantatkortet no
Registrer institusjonens  navn,  pasientinformasjonen  og
implantasjonsdatoen. Fest en avrivbar etikett fra produktemballasjen
pa kortet. Gi kortet til pasienten.

implant Karti Talimatlari ot
Kurum adini, hasta bilgilerini ve implant tarihini kaydedin. Uriin
ambalajindan bir soyulabilir etiket ekleyin. Hastaya verin.
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Instrucdes do cartdo de implante pt-BRA
Anote 0 nome da instituicdo, os detalhes do paciente e a data do
implante. Adicione uma etiqueta adesiva retirada da embalagem do
produto. Forneca ao paciente.

Implanttikortin ohjeet fi
Kirjaa ylés laitoksen nimi, potilaan tiedot ja asennuspaivdmaara.
Lisda korttiin tuotepakkauksessa oleva tarra. Anna kortti potilaalle.

Instructiuni referitoare la cardul implant ro
Inregistrati denumirea institutiei, detaliile pacientului si data
implantdrii. Addugati o etichetd detasabilda din ambalajul
produsului. inménati cardul pacientului.

Pokyny ku karte implantatu sk
Zaznamenajte nazov institucie, podrobnosti o pacientovi a datum
implantacie. Pridajte odlepitelny Stitok z balenia produktu.
Poskytnite pacientovi.

WHCTPYKLMK 3a KapTaTa 3a MMMNAHT bg
3anuweTte METO Ha MHCTUTYLMSTa, NOAPOBHOCTUTE 3a MaLeHTa
1 farata Ha umnnaHtupate. [lobasete otenswus ce eTuker ot
onakoBkaTa Ha NpogykTa. [laiiTe Ha nauyeHTa.

Upute za kartice implantata hr
ZabiljeZite naziv ustanove, detalje o pacijentu i datum implantacije.
Dodajte naljepnicu s pakiranja proizvoda. PruZite pacijentu.

Implantaadi kaardi suunised et
Registreerige asutus nimi, patsiendi andmed ja implanteerimise
kuupaev. Lisage toote pakendilt eemaldatav silt. Andke patsiendile.

Implantata kartes noradijumi Iv
Noradiet iestades nosaukumu, pacienta datus un implantésanas
datumu. Pievienojiet izstradajuma iepakojuma pieejamo uzlimi.
ledodiet pacientam.

Implanto kortelés naudojimo instrukcijos It
Jrasykite jstaigos pavadinima, paciento duomenis ir implanto data.
Ant gaminio pakuotés pridékite nuplésiama etikete. Pateikite
pacientui.

Navodila v zvezi s kartico vsadka sl
Navedite ime ustanove, podatke bolnika in datum vsaditve. Nalepite
odstranljivo nalepko iz embalaze izdelka. Kartico dajte bolniku.

Petunjuk Kartu Implan id
Catat nama lembaga, detail pasien, dan tanggal implan. Tambah-
kan label dapat-lepas dari kemasan produk. Berikan kepada pasien.

IHCTPYKUT A0 KapTKM iMNNaHTaTY uk
3anuwite Ha3By 3aknagy, AaHi NauieHTa W faty iMnnaHTaLii.
[opaiite BiOpWBHY €TUKETKY 3 YNakoBKW NpofykTy. Hapaiite
navienty. LLlo6 pisHaTucs binbLue, Ays.

Black (K) AE s5.0 MB Drawing 50573137



A

XY

1

WL

O

Contents
Contenido
Contenu
Contetido

Working Length

Longitud de trabajo
Longueur utile
Comprimento de Trabalho

Minimum Required Working Channel
Canal de trabajo minimo necesario
Canal interventionnel minimum requis
Canal de Trabalho Minimo Necessario

MB Drawing 50573137

Black (K) AE

<5.0

BSC (MB IFU Template 3 x 9 Global, 92310029P), IFU, MB, Mantis, Global 4, 51691375-01A_pretrans



BSC (MB IFU Template 3 x 9 Global, 92310029P), IFU, MB, Mantis, Global 4, 51691375-01A_pretrans

M00521420 M00521422
MO00521421 M00521423

Para obtener informacion de
contacto de Boston Scientific
Argentina SA, por favor, acceda
al link bostonscientific.com/arg

Boston Scientific (Australia) Pty Ltd
PO Box 332

BOTANY NSW 1455 Australia

Free Phone 1800 676 133

Free Fax 1800 836 666

EC

Boston Scientific Limited
Ballybrit Business Park
Galway IRELAND

E

Boston Scientific Corporation

300 Boston Scientific Way
Marlborough, MA 01752 USA

USA Customer Service +1-888-272-1001

www.bostonscientific.com

C€ 0344

© 2023 Boston Scientific Corporation @
or its affiliates. All rights reserved.
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